
RAW SUGAR PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE 

CY 2021-2022 CY 2020-2021 Variance 

MILL No. of Milling Weeks Production 
Crop Year 

Start of Milling END OF MILLING WE Start of Milling WE Production (in MT) 2021-2022 

(in MT} 2020-2021 

URC-CARSUMCO 10 08-Feb-22 24-Apr-22 7,896 08-Feb-21 2S-Apr-21 8,573 (677) 

URC-SURE (BALAYAN) 22 18-Nov-21 21-Apr-22 24-Apr-22 45,138 02-Dec-20 09-May-21 41,170 3,968 

DON PEDRO 13 05-Jan-22 09-Apr-22 24-Apr-22 41,682 15-Dec-20 18-Apr-21 60,679 (18,997) 

PENSUMIL 11 27-Jan-22 24-Apr-22 6,804 10-Feb-21 16-May-21 6,074 730 

TARLAC 12 24-Nov-21 19-Feb-22 24-Apr-22 28,321 02-Dec-20 09-May-21 31,885 (3,564) 

LUZON TOTAL 129,841 148,381 (18,540) 

BAIS 22 23-Nov-21 24-Apr-22 64,227 17-Nov-20 18-Apr-21 66,078 (1,851) 

BISCOM 31 18-Sep-21 21-Apr-22 24-Apr-22 137,250 01-Oct-20 02-May-21 160,936 (23,686) 

FIRST FARMERS 32 15-Sep-21 24-Apr-22 56,935 10-Sep-20 18-Apr-21 64,077 (7,142) 

HAWAIIAN 31 14-Sep-21 14-Apr-22 24-Apr-22 88,404 22-Sep-20 25-Apr-21 107,487 (19,083) 

HDJ BAYAWAN 24 02-Nov-21 24-Apr-22 3,740 21-Nov-21 02-May-21 4,861 (1,121) 

HDJ TOLONG 24 12-Nov-21 24-Apr-22 19,794 15-Jan-21 27-Jun-21 24,611 (4,817) 

LOPEZ 30 27-Sep-21 24-Apr-22 102,253 28-Sep-20 25-Apr-21 115,012 (12,759) 

SAGAY 34 01-Sep-21 24-Apr-22 28,838 08-Sep-20 02-May-21 35,699 (6,861) 

URC-LA CARLOTA 34 01-Sep-21 24-Apr-22 24-Apr-22 150,712 09-Oct-20 06-Jun-21 160,265 (9,553) 

URC-SONEDCO 32 07-Sep-21 24-Apr-22 147,161 29-Sep-20 09-May-21 167,007 (19,846) 

URC-URSUMCO 23 10-Nov-21 24-Apr-22 59,996 11-Nov-20 18-Apr-21 75,791 (15,795) 

VICTORIAS 34 01-Sep-21 24-Apr-22 211,671 14-Sep-20 09-May-21 228,055 (16,384) 

OPTION-MPC 28 12-Oct-21 24-Apr-22 4,084 05-Nov-20 16-May-21 5,280 (1,196) 

NEGROS SUB-TOTAL 1,075,065 1,215,159 (140,094) 

CAPIZ 23 15-Oct-21 25-Mar-22 24-Apr-22 28,098 02-Nov-20 09-May-21 30,350 (2,252) 

URC-PASSI I 28 28-Sep-21 24-Apr-22 38,291 03-Oct-20 18-Apr-21 47,016 (8,725) 

CASA 27 16-Oct-21 24-Apr-22 57,843 28-Oct-20 09-May-21 61,007 (3,164) 

PANAY SUBTOTAL 124,232 138,373 (14,141) 

BOGO 19 07-Dec-21 24-Apr-22 7,571 0l-Dec-21 18-Apr-21 10,263 43,074 

HISUMCO 15 11-Jan-22 24-Apr-22 20,931 05-Jan-21 18-Apr-21 21,167 (236) 

CEBU/LEYTE SUBTOTAL 28,502 31,430 (2,928) 

VISAYAS TOTAL 1,227,799 1,384,962 (157,163) 

BUSCO 23 15-Nov-21 24-Apr-22 124,219 04-Dec-20 09-May-21 183,431 (59,212) 

COTABATO 21 22-Nov-21 24-Apr-22 41,877 04-Dec-20 25-Apr-21 44,470 (2,593) 

CRYSTAL 23 15-Nov-21 24-Apr-22 128,667 04-Dec-20 09-May-21 145,566 (16,899) 

DAVAO 15 06-Jan-22 24-Apr-22 21,068 06-Jan-21 25-Apr-21 24,687 (3,619) 

MINDANAO TOTAL 315,831 398,154 (82,323) 

PHILIPPINE TOTAL 1,673,471 1,931,497 (258,026) 



REFINED SUGAR PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE 

AS OF 24 April 2022 

in LKg-bags 

REFINERY 
No. of Refining Wks. 

AS OF 24 April 2022 

CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 Variance % 
CY2021-22 vs CY2020-21 Start of Refining End of Refining Production Start of Refining Weekending Production 

PHILIPPINES 12,586,163 13,143,052 (4.24) 

LUZON 1,409,202 1,716,713 (17.91) 

URC-Carsumco 8 March 4, 2022 48,492 March 16, 2021 May 9, 2021 100,713 (51.85) 

CADPI 15 January 9, 2022 826,937 February 23, 2021 June 6, 2021 1,033,357 (19.98) 

Tarlac 19 December 5, 2021 February 27, 2022 533,773 December 31, 2020 May 23, 2021 582,643 (8.39) 

NEGROS 9,519,597 9,226,127 3.18 

Biscom 26 October 20, 2021 April 19, 2022 901,312 November 11, 2020 May 16, 2021 799,712 12.70 

First Farmers 30 September 28, 2021 564,712 September 29, 2020 May 2, 2021 577,426 (2.20) 

Lopez 29 October 4, 2021 2,626,026 October 12, 2020 May 2, 2021 2,554,040 2.82 

URC-Ursumco 20 November 27, 2021 656,165 December 5, 2020 May 2, 2021 1,039,369 (36.87) 

URC-Sonedco 29 October 6, 2021 1,743,938 October 17, 2020 May 9, 2021 1,835,019 (4.96) 

Victorias 29 September 21, 2021 April 10, 2022 3,027,444 December 3, 2020 June 27, 2021 2,420,561 25.07 

E. VISAYAS 185,114 173,748 6.54 

Hisumco 12 February 1, 2022 April 8, 2022 185,114 February 9, 2021 May 2, 2021 173,748 6.54 

MINDANAO 1,472,250 2,026,464 (27.35) 

Busco 22 November 22, 2021 1,453,721 December 14, 2020 May 16, 2021 1,973,381 (26.33) 

Cotabato - #DIV/0! 

Davao 6 February 14, 2022 March 20, 2022 18,529 March 9, 2021 May 9, 2021 53,083 (65.09) 

Note: Number of Refining weeks is based on the actual weeks reflected on their report on SMS 



WEEKLY MOLASSES PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE REPORT 

MILL 
No. Milling/Refining Weeks 

April 24, 2022 

CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 Variance (%) 

Start of Milling End of Milling End Refining Weekending Production (MT) Start of Milling Weekending 
Production 

(MT) 
CY 21-22 / CY 

20-21 
PHILIPPINES 823,975.454 992,614.589 -16.989 

LUZON 80,967.154 88,405.366 -8.414 
URC-CARSUMCO * 10 February 08, 2021 April 24, 2022 2,763.71 February 08, 2021 April 25, 2021 1,604.566 72.240 
URC-SURE 22 November 18, 2021 April 21, 2022 April 24, 2022 24,702.87 December 02, 2020 May 09, 2021 21,828.876 13.166 
DON PEDRO * 15 January 05, 2022 April 09, 2022 April 24, 2022 31,088.25 December 15, 2020 April 18, 2021 36,692.608 -15.274 
PENSUMIL 11 January 27, 2022 April 24, 2022 3,774.00 February 10, 2021 May 10, 2021 3,976.000 -5.080 
TARLAC * 14 November 24, 2021 February 19, 2022 February 27, 2022 April 24, 2022 18,638.33 December 02, 2020 March 21, 2021 24,303.316 -23.310 

NEGROS 527,591.482 640,471.288 -17.624 
BAIS 22 November 23, 2021 April 24, 2022 31,085.166 November 17, 2020 April 18, 2021 33,496.000 -7.197 
BISCOM * 31 September 18, 2021 April 21, 2022 April 19, 2022 April 24, 2022 70,018.810 October 01, 2020 May 09, 2021 86,923.645 -19.448 
FIRST FARMERS * 32 September 15, 2021 April 24, 2022 24,750.000 September 10, 2020 April 11, 2021 30,165.000 -17.951 
HAWAIIAN 31 September 14, 2021 April 14, 2022 April 24, 2022 35,980.000 September 22, 2020 May 19, 2021 46,664.023 -22.896 
HDJ BAYAWAN 24 November 02, 2021 April 24, 2022 1,836.000 November 21, 2020 May 09, 2021 3,211.310 -42.827 
HDJ TOLONG 21 November 12, 2021 April 24, 2022 8,902.920 January 15, 2021 June 20, 2020 13,477.795 -33.944 
LA-CARLOTA - 
LOPEZ * 30 September 27, 2021 April 24, 2022 48,563.003 September 28, 2020 April 25, 2021 55,868.431 -13.076 
OPTION-MPC 26 October 12, 2021 April 24, 2022 2,199.000 November 05, 2020 May 02, 2021 2,742.000 -19.803 
SAGAY 34 September 01, 2021 April 24, 2022 11,537.650 September 08, 2020 May 02, 2021 13,318.132 -13.369 
URC-LA CARLOTA 34 September 01, 2021 April 24, 2022 April 24, 2022 77,969.881 October 09, 2020 June 06, 2021 97,887.696 -20.348 
URC-SONEDCO * 32 September 07, 2021 April 24, 2022 70,310.563 September 29, 2020 May 09, 2021 84,816.585 -17.103 
URC-URSUMCO * 23 November 10, 2021 April 24, 2022 30,588.416 November 11, 2020 April 18, 2021 40,244.291 -23.993 
VICTORIAS * 34 September 01, 2021 April 10, 2022 April 24, 2022 113,850.073 September 14, 2020 May 09, 2021 131,656.380 -13.525 

PANAY 66,015.168 77,799.286 -15.147 
CAPIZ 23 October 15, 2021 March 25, 2022 April 24, 2022 14,113.003 November 02, 2020 April 25, 2021 19,009 815 -25.759 
URC-PASSI 28 September 28, 2021 April 24, 2022 20,036.800 October 03, 2020 April 18, 2021 25,027.600 -19.941 
CASA 27 October 16, 2021 April 24, 2022 31,865.365 October 28, 2020 May 09, 2021 33,761.871 -5.617 

EASTERN VISAYAS 13,819.088 16,444.929 -15.967 
BOGO 19 December 07, 2021 April 24, 2022 4,399.728 December 01, 2020 April 18, 2021 6,231.033 -29.390 
HISUMCO * 15 January 11, 2022 April 08, 2022 April 24, 2022 9,419.360 January 05, 2021 April 18, 2021 10,213.896 -7.779 

MINDANAO 135,582.562 169,493.720 -20.007 
BUSCO * 23 November 15, 2021 April 24, 2022 54,791.748 December 04, 2020 May 09, 2021 85,095.939 -35.612 
COTABATO * 21 November 22, 2021 April 24, 2022 19,382.900 November 23, 2020 April 25, 2021 17,501.300 10.751 
CRYSTAL 23 November 15, 2021 April 24, 2022 51,953.914 November 30, 2020 May 09, 2021 54,916.481 -5.395 
DAVAO * 15 January 06, 2022 March 20, 2022 April 24, 2022 9,454.000 January 06, 2021 April 25, 2021 11,980.000 -21.085 
* with raw & refined molasses 



WEEK TO WEEK COMPARATIVE OF GTCM (TODATE) MT 

NO. MILL 
Mill Wks. CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 CY 21-22 vs 2020-21 

4/24/22 Start Mill End Mill GTCM Start Mill WE GTCM Variance % (-,+) 

PHILIPPINES 19,316,002 22,952,491 (3,636,489) (16)  

LUZON 1,602,791 1,939,559 (336,768) (17)  

1 URC-CARSUMCO 10 2/8/2022 101,672 2/8/2021 4/25/21 106,517 (4,845) -5 

2 DON PEDRO 13 1/5/22 4/9/22 477,487 12/15/20 5/9/21 733,272 (255,785) -35 

3 PENSUMIL 11 1/27/22 96,443 2/10/21 5/16/21 97,596 (1,153) -1 

4 TARLAC 12 11/24/21 2/19/22 352,374 12/2/20 4/11/21 466,737 (114,363) -25 

5 URC-SURE BALAYAN 22 11/18/21 4/24/22 574,815 12/2/20 5/23/21 535,437 39,378 7 

NEGROS 12,211,785 14,594,654 (2,382,869) -16 

6 BAIS 22 11/23/21 683,482 11/17/20 4/18/21 714,114 (30,632) -4 

7 BISCOM 31 9/18/21 4/21/22 1,547,923 10/1/20 5/23/21 2,022,921 (474,998) -23 

8 FIRST FARMERS 32 9/15/21 679,310 9/10/20 4/18/21 819,555 (140,245) -17 

9 HAWAIIAN 31 9/14/21 4/14/22 934,423 9/22/20 5/30/21 1,326,169 (391,746) -30 

10 HDJ BAYAWAN 24 11/02/21 47,063 11/21/20 5/2/21 64,547 (17,484) -27 

11 URC-LA CARLOTA 34 9/1/21 4/24/22 1,743,116 10/9/20 5/16/21 1,910,985 (167,869) -9 

12 LOPEZ 30 9/27/21 1,129,279 9/28/20 4/25/21 1,337,110 (207,831) -16 

13 URC-URSUMCO 23 11/10/21 723,834 11/11/20 4/18/21 889,627 (165,793) -19 

14 SAGAY 34 9/1/2021 323,029 9/8/20 5/2/21 458,841 (135,812) -30 

15 URC-SONEDCO 32 9/7/21 1,649,692 9/29/20 5/9/21 1,955,415 (305,723) -16 

16 Hal-TOLONG 24 11/12/21 243,571 01/15/21 6/27/21 315,079 (71,508) -23 

17 VICTORIAS 34 9/1/21 2,455,586 9/14/20 5/9/21 2,716,733 (261,147) -10 

18 OPTION-MPC 28 10/12/21 51,477 11/5/20 5/16/21 63,558 (12,081) -19 

Panay 1,566,150 1,720,348 (154,198) -9 

19 CAPIZ 23 10/15/21 3/25/22 374,688 11/2/20 4/25/21 391,576 (16,888) -4 

20 URC-PASSI 28 9/28/21 509,010 10/3/20 4/18/21 616,218 (107,208) -17 

21 CASA 27 10/16/21 682,452 10/28/20 5/9/21 712,554 (30,102) -4 

E. Visayas 362,420 410,401 (47,981) -12 

22 BOGO-MEDELLIN 19 12/7/21 126,229 12/1/20 4/18/22 160,477 (34,248) -21 

23 HISUMCO 15 1/11/22 236,191 1/5/21 4/18/21 249,924 (13,733) -5 

Mindanao 3,572,856 4,287,529 (714,673) -17 

24 BUSCO 23 11/15/21 1,424,646 11/30/20 5/9/21 1,937,703 (513,057) -26 

25 COTABATO 21 11/22/21 483,393 11/23/20 4/25/21 503,776 (20,383) -4 

26 CRYSTAL 23 11/15/21 1,419,723 11/30/20 5/9/21 1,556,281 (136,558) -9 

27 DAVAO 15 1/6/22 245,094 1/6/21 4/25/21 289,769 (44,675) -15 

• 



WEEKLY COMPARATIVE OF TONS CANE MILLED & LKG/TC (to date) 	 CROP YEAR: 
WEEK ENDING: 

2021-2022 
April 24, 2022 

# MILL 
2021-2022 

April 24, 2022 
2020-2021 

April 25, 2021 
2019-2020 

April 19, 2020 
LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED 

PHILIPPINES 1.76 19,316,002 1.72 21,819,796 1.85 19,979,867 

LUZON 1.63 1,602,791 1.55 1,779,408 1.79 1,698,630 

1 URC-CARSUMCO 1.61 101,672 1.65 106,517 1.84 105,461 
2 DON PEDRO 1.75 477,487 1.65 677,163 1.91 654,905 
3 PENSUMIL 1.45 96,443 1.27 77,995 1.51 96,510 
5 TARLAC 1.61 352,374 1.37 466,737 1.61 470,816 
6 URC-SURE (BALAYAN) 1.57 574,815 1.61 450,996 1.87 370,938 

NEGROS 1.79 12,211,785 1.72 13,955,063 1.86 12,901,675 

1 BATS 1.89 683,482 1.86 735,534 1.96 499,856 
2 BISCOM 1.77 1,547,923 1.66 1,911,193 1.75 1,818,416 
3 FIRST FARMERS 1.74 679,310 1.63 845,238 1.79 806,212 
4 HAWAIIAN 1.89 934,423 1.77 1,218,871 1.93 1,055,174 
5 HDJ BAYAWAN 1.71 47,063 1.71 61,723 1.81 55,940 
6 URC-LA CARLOTA 1.83 1,743,116 1.75 1,805,779 1.88 1,707,337 
7 LOPEZ 1.83 1,129,279 1.73 1,337,110 1.90 1,179,032 
8 URC-URSUMCO 1.78 723,834 1.75 918,949 1.86 772,303 
9 SAGAY 1.57 323,029 1.50 443,587 1.62 369,320 

10 URC-SONEDCO 1.82 1,649,692 1.75 1,865,280 1.96 1,836,851 
11 HDJ -TOLONG 1.75 243,571 1.68 199,332 1.88 437,299 
12 VICTORIAS 1.72 2,455,586 1.68 2,555,435 1.87 2,317,666 
13 OPTION-MPC 1.62 51,477 1.65 57,032 1.77 46,269 

PANAY 1.64 1,566,150 1.64 1,688,829 1.68 1,590,970 

1 CAPIZ 1.58 374,688 1.59 391,575 1.59 339,004 
2 URC-PASSI 1.62 509,010 1.60 637,816 1.71 587,222 
3 CASA 1.70 682,452 1.71 659,438 1.70 664,744 

E.VISAYAS 1.61 362,420 1.56 431,484 1.55 400,578 

1 BOGO 1.26 126,229 1.32 168,521 1.26 181,197 
2 HISUMCO 1.79 236,191 1.71 262,963 1.78 219,381 

MINDANAO 1.80 3,572,856 1.86 3,965,012 1.95 3,388,014 

1 BUSCO 1.79 1,424,646 1.89 1,760,766 1.98 1,451,002 
2 COTABATO 1.75 483,393 1.78 503,776 1.96 496,375 
3 CRYSTAL 1.82 1,419,723 1.87 1,410,701 1.91 1,203,412 
4 DAVAO 1.76 245,094 1.72 289,769 1.89 237,225 
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